
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

To:   Scrutiny Committee Members: Sinnott (Chair), Ratcliffe (Vice-Chair), 
Abbott, Austin, Barnett, Bird, Gillespie and O'Connell 
 
Alternates: Councillors R. Moore and Nethsingha 
 
Executive Councillors: Johnson (Executive Councillor for Communities) 
and Smith (Executive Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces)  
 

Despatched: Monday, 6 March 2017 

  

Date: Thursday, 16 March 2017 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:  James Goddard Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    Apologies  
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2    Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is 
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular 
matter, they should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer before the 
meeting. 

3    Minutes (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 19 January 2017 

4   Public Questions  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

Items for debate by the Committee and then decision by the Executive 
Councillor 
These items will require the Executive Councillor to make a decision after hearing 
the views of the Scrutiny Committee.    
 
There will be a full debate on these items, and members of the public may ask 
questions or comment on the items if they comply with the Council’s rules on Public 
Speaking set out below. 
 

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces 

  
Items for debate by the Committee and then decision by the Executive 
Councillor 

5    S106 priority-setting (Streets and Open Spaces) (Pages 19 - 44) 
 

 Background paper: 170308 Pack of Public Art Applications. 
 
This pdf is also posted on the S106 priority-setting web page 
(https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/s106-priority-setting). 

[...]
g. 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) 

meetings which are open to the public.  

 

 

Facilities for 
disabled 
people 

Level access to the Guildhall is via Peas Hill. 
 
A loop system is available in Committee Room 1, 
Committee Room 2 and the Council Chamber.  
 
Accessible toilets are available on the ground and first 
floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large print and other 
formats on request prior to the meeting. 
 
For further assistance please contact Democratic 
Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/  
 

 

Mod.Gov 
App 

You can get committee agenda and reports for your 
tablet by using the mod.gov app 

 

 
 



Community Services Scrutiny Committee CmSrv/1
 Thursday, 19 January 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 January 2017 
 5.00  - 6.55 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Ratcliffe (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Abbott, Austin, 
Barnett, Bird, Gillespie, R. Moore and O'Connell 
 
Executive Councillors: Johnson (Executive Councillor for Communities) and 
Smith (Executive Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces) 
 
 
Officers:  
Strategic Director: Suzanne McBride 
Head of Community Services: Debbie Kaye 
Operations Manager – Community Engagement and Enforcement: Wendy 
Young 
Community Funding and Development Manager: Jackie Hanson 
Culture and Community Manager: Jane Wilson 
Sport & Recreation Manager: Ian Ross 
Community Review Manager: Allison Conder 
Principal Accountant (Services): Chris Humphris 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Others Present:  
Head of Commercial Services: James Elms 
Urban Growth Project Manager: Tim Wetherfield  
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/1/Comm Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sinnott. 

17/2/Comm Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Barnett 17/6/Comm Personal: Works at 

Addenbrooke’s Hospital 

Councillor Bird 17/7/Comm Personal and prejudicial: 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/2 Thursday, 19 January 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

Council appointed Trustee of 

Cambridge Live. Would not 

vote on this item 

Councillor 

O’Connell 

17/7/Comm Personal and prejudicial: 

Council appointed Trustee of 

Cambridge Live. Would not 

vote on this item 

Councillor Bird 17/7/Comm Personal: Supports a disability 

group that receives grant 

funding. 

Councillor 

O’Connell 

17/8/Comm Personal: 

 Cambridge Live is a 

grant recipient. 

 Member of Trumpington 

Residents Association. 

 Partner is the trustee of 

SexYOUality. 

 Other partner is a 

volunteer with the CAB. 

Councillor 

O’Connell 

17/9/Comm Personal - Member of 

Trumpington Residents 

Association. 

17/3/Comm Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2016 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

17/4/Comm Public Questions 
 
Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below. 
 
1. Ms Glasberg raised the following points: 

i. “A couple of years ago there was no consultation when 106 funding 
was used to ‘improve' Lammas Land play area. Very large items of 
play equipment were installed with inappropriate re-surfacing - this 
was not at all what local people would have chosen, and there was 
chaos there for months.” 

Page 6



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/3 Thursday, 19 January 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

ii. “Now residents are dismayed that Community Services has 
approved 106 funding for the Canoe Club’s Storage Containers as 
‘sport and community provision’. Yet siting them in t
[...]
A' boards 
 
Matter for Decision 
In 2014, a review was commissioned to gain a fuller understanding of the 
issues affecting ease of access in and around the city centre for a range of 

Page 10



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/7 Thursday, 19 January 2017 

 

 
 
 

7 

users, but particularly pedestrians, disabled and wheelchair users. The review 
report was considered at the March 2015 Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee; and in July 2015, a plan of action was developed and approved at 
committee to take the next steps to bring about the identified changes needed. 
A progress update of the actions undertaken from the action plan was 
presented in July 2016. In March 2016, a survey of advertising signage use in 
the city centre was undertaken and the views of local business users sought 
on the voluntary removal of advertising signs, such as A-boards. 
 
The Officer’s report reviewed the survey findings and set out a proposed policy 
for advertising signage and the associated process and timetable for its 
consultation, review and implementation. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Streets and Opens Spaces 

i. Authorised officers to consult on the proposed advertising ‘A’ board and 
sign policy, as set out in Appendix A. 

ii. Authorised the expansion of the advertising ‘A’ board and sign policy to 
include the whole of Cambridge (rather than just the city centre), as 
defined by the City Council’s administrative boundary 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Operations Manager – Community 
Engagement and Enforcement. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Condition, width and gradient of pavements affected accessibility. ‘A’ 
boards should not be placed on ‘good’ areas as these were generally 
used by people with sensory/mobility impairments. 

ii. Wind could knock over boards and cause obstructions. 
 
The Operations Manager – Community Engagement and Enforcement said the 
following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. Enforcement action would be taken against obstructions on public 
land/highway, but not private land. 

Page 11



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/8 Thursday, 19 January 2017 

 

 
 
 

8 

ii. The policy allowed for flexible interpretation on a case by case basis eg 
location of ‘A’ boards on a verge instead of a pavement if it was a better 
location. 

iii. Feedback from the consultation in February – April would help to clarify 
the text in the final policy. The consultation would take into account that 
different issues arise at different times of the year. 

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

17/7/Comm Communities Portfolio Revenue and Capital Budget 
Proposals for 2017/18 to 2021/22 
 
Matter for Decision 
The report detailed the budget proposals relating to the Communities portfolio 
that are included in the Budget-Setting Report (BSR) 2017/18. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Communities 
Review of Charges 

i. Approved the proposed charges for this portfolio’s services and facilities, 

as shown in Appendix A of the Officer’s report, subject to published 

amendments. 

 
Capital 

ii. Noted the capital budget proposals as shown in Appendix C of the 

Officer’s report, subject to published amendments. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Principal Accountant (Services) updated his report by referring to 
amendments published on-line and tabled at committee. 

Page 12



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/9 Thursday, 19 January 2017 

 

 
 
 

9 

 
The Committee resolved to endorse the recommendations as amended 6 
votes to 0. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations as amended. 
 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

17/8/Comm Cambridge Live - Review of Performance 
 
Matter for Decision 
This was the second year of trading for Cambridge Live, the independent 
charity set up by the Council. Cambridge Live had a contract with the Council 
to run the Cambridge Corn Exchange, The Guildhall Event Programme, 
Cambridge Folk Festival and the City Events Programme. The Officer’s report 
provided an overview of performance and contractual arrangements to date in 
2016-17 and highlights of 2015-16. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Communities 

i. Noted the performance information outlined in the report. 

ii. Agreed the timetable outlined in section 3.5(b) of the Officer’s report for a 

review of future funding arrangements. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The committee received a report from the Head of Community Services. 
 
The Committee resolved by 6 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

Page 13



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/10 Thursday, 19 January 2017 

 

 
 
 

10 

17/9/Comm Community Grants 2017-18 and Voluntary Sector Support 
 
Matter for Decision 
This was the third year of the Community Grants fund for voluntary and 
community not-for-profit organisations. The Officer’s report provided a brief 
overview of the eligibility criteria, support provided and process undertaken. 
Applications received were detailed in Appendix 1, alongside 
recommendations for awards. 
 
The report also provided updates on: 

 The budget available for Area Committee Community Grants 2017-18. 

 Community Grants 2018-19. 

 The programme of activities for Volunteer for Cambridge 2017. 

 The Living Wage. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Communities 
Approved the Community Grants to voluntary and community organisations for 

2017-18, as set out in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report, subject to the budget 

approval in February 2017 and any further satisfactory information required of 

applicant organisations. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Community Funding and 
Development Manager. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. The City Council funded more voluntary organisations than neighbouring 
councils. 

ii. Asked for their thanks for Officer’s hard work to be put on record. 
 
The Community Funding and Development Manager said the following in 
response to Members’ questions: 

i. There were considerable financial pressures on the voluntary sector at 
present. In order to keep groups viable, Officers did not recommend 

Page 14



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/11 Thursday, 19 January 2017 

 

 
 
 

11 

imposing criteria that organisations must pay the living wage in order to 
receive grant funding. 

ii. The report detailed the high number of organisations that did pay the 
living wage, and others indicated they aimed to do so in future. 

 
The Committee resolved by 7 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendation. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 

[...]

applications which will deliver high quality public art and help to 
mitigate the impact of development in Cambridge. At the same time, 
some other no-less-attractive proposals unfortunately do not meet the 
agreed eligibility criteria for the use of S106 public art funding, which 
the council is obliged to follow. Even so, officers are able to 
recommend the allocation of more than £160,000 of S106 public art 
contributions in the 2016/17 funding round to nine eligible, small-scale 
public art projects. 

 
1.3 The report also provides an overview of wider S106 issues relating to 

contribution types within the Executive Councillor’s portfolio. Section 5 
features a couple of projects prioritised in previous S106 funding 
rounds that have been developed further and now seek some 
additional S106 funding to enable them to be taken forward. Section 6 
then highlights the on-going review of the use of S106 funding to 
maximise the links between where S106 contributions come from and 
where (and on which types of project) they are spent.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Report Page No: 2 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Executive Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces 
 
2.1 approves the following S106 grants for small-scale public art projects, 

subject to public art grant agreements, assuming that the proposals 
can be implemented as planned 

a. £15,000 grant to the Cambridge Junction for “Radio Local”, 

b. £15,000 grant to Kettle’s Yard for performance art relating to the 
temporary installation of an Antony Gormley sculpture; 

 
2.2 approves the following S106 grants for small-scale public art projects, 

subject to the involvement of the Public Art Officer in developing the 
projects, business case approval and public art grant agreements 

a. up to £16,500 as a grant to Cambridge Live for “Colours in the 
Community”, 

b. up to £25,000 as a grant to the University of Cambridge Primary 
School for the “Eddington Flag Parade” in 2018, 

c. a grant of between £15,000 and £30,000 to the Pink Festival Group 
for the “Showcase of Queer Arts”, 

d. up to £19,000 as a grant to the Menagerie Theatre Company for 
“Trumpington Voices”; 

 
2.3 approves the following S106 grants for small-scale public art projects, 

subject to public art grant agreements and these other conditions 

a. a grant of up to £11,200 Oblique Arts for the ‘Mitcham’s Moving 
Lighting project’, also subject to confirmation that all necessary 
approvals and safety certifications have been secured by the grant 
applicant, and 

b. grants to Historyworks for both ‘Rhythm, Rhyme and Railways’ 
(£15,000 grant) and ‘History Walking Trails 2’ (£15,000), also 
subject to the completion of the final evaluation reports and 
financial accounts for previous projects for which Historyworks has 
received S106 public art grant-funding; and 

 
2.4 agrees to allocate 

a. up to an additional £30,000 of public art S106 contributions to the 
“Railway workers commemorative public art” project on the corner 
of Mill Road and Cavendish Road (on top of the existing £30,000 
S106 funding allocation) subject to business case approval, and 

b. up to an additional £20,000 of ‘informal open space’ S106 
contributions to the Sheep’s Green watercourse improvement 
project (on top of the existing £40,000 S106 funding allocation and 
£70,000 of partnership funding from the Environment Agency). 

Page 20



Report Page No: 3 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 New homes and development leads to more demands on local 

facilities. Through legal agreements, the council asks developers to 
pay off-site S106 contributions to mitigate that impact when not 
addressed on-site. For off-site, generic S106 contributions1, the 
council has run annual funding rounds since 20122,3. An overview can 
be found at https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/our-approach-to-s106. 

 
3.2 In October 2015, the Executive Councillor at the time agreed to 

earmark £100,000 of public art S106 contributions to a small-scale 
public art gran
[...]
06 funding; affordable within the S106 funding available; an effective 
use of resources; about providing additional benefit; accessible in line with the 
council’s grants and equalities policies; realistic, achievable and ready to be 
considered; and financially viable with robust management plans. 

16. Of the nine recommendations, there are two each from North, East and West/ 
Central Areas, one from South Area and two projects relating to a number of areas. 

17. The actual grants payable will reflect the costs incurred by a grant recipient in 
carrying out the project minus any other funding that the recipient has been able to 
raise separately. 

Page 23



Report Page No: 6 

Table 1: Assessment summary for small-scale public art grant applications received in 2016/17 
 

The applications are lettered A – U (based on alphabetical order). Ward location is shown in [ ] brackets. 
 

Recommended Not recommended in this round Not eligible  

Subject to public art grant agreement 

M. Radio Local [Coleridge and environs] 

P. Performance art related to Antony 
Gormley sculpture [Castle] 

 

Subject to grant agreement and other 
conditions (see paragraphs 2.2-2.3) 

F. Colours in our Community [North Area] 

G. Eddington Flag Parade [Castle] 

J.  Michael Rosen History Walking Trails 2 [in 
North, South & West/Central Areas] 

L. Mitcham’s Moving Lighting Project [West 
Chesterton] 

N. Rhythm, Rhyme and Railways 
[Romsey/Coleridge] 

Q. (Provisional) Showcase of Queer Arts 
[multiple wards] 

T. Trumpington Voices [Trumpington] 

B. Adventures in the Leper 
Chapel [Abbey] 

I2. Raising awareness of LGBT 
issues through art: 
‘community mandala’ 
[Petersfield]18 

O. River Cycle at Rowan 
[West Chesterton] 

S. Tales from Trumpington 
[Trumpington] 

 
Application withdrawn: 

R. ‘Simon Says’ [multiple 
wards] 

A. Abbey Mosaics and Memories 
[Abbey ward] 

C. Ascension Burial Ground 
stone carving [Castle ward] 

D. Big Wednesday drumming 
workshops [East Area] 

E. Big Weekend pop-up gallery 
& art space [multiple wards] 

H. Hope can be found at The 
Edge [Romsey ward] 

I1. Raising awareness of LGBT 
issues through art: ‘rainbow 
benches’ [multiple wards] 

K. Michael Rosen 'My 
Cambridge' Poems 
[multiple wards] 

U. Trees of Change 
[multiple wards] 

 

                                            
18. Proposals I1 and I2 were included in the same public art grant application from SexYOUality. 

P
age 24



Report Page No: 7 

4.4 Following scrutiny by the Committee, once the Executive Councillor 
has identified which public art grant applications she wishes to 
prioritise, officers will work closely with the grant applicants on the 
details of the grant agreement19. Each agreement will be tailored to fit 
the particular project, addressing the sorts of issues highlighted in the 
assessments in Appendix A. 

 
4.5 In line with the council’s standard procedures, business cases20 are 

needed for any project involving over £15,000 of council spending 
(i.e., those recommended in paragraph 2.2). 

a. The development of the public art proposals will involve input by 
the council’s Public Art Officer, working with the grant applicants.  

b. The final business cases will be considered by the council’s officer-
level Capital Programme Board, chaired by the Head of Finance21. 

 
4.6 Whether or not the prioritised public art projects require a business 

case, officers will carry out checks to ensure that the detailed project 
proposals meet the S106 selection criteria outlined in this report, can 
satisfy public art grant agreement conditions and are realistic and 
achievable. Whilst officers will make all reasonable efforts to help all 
the prioritised projects pass these checks, it is possible that some of 
these projects may not be able to come to fruition. Officers will keep 
the Executive Councillor and this Committee informed on progress. 

 
5. FUNDING FOR OTHER S106 PROJECTS 
 
 Railway workers commemorative public art on Mill Road 
 
5.1 The East Area Committee in 2013/14 allocated £30,000 of public art 

contributions22 towards the “Railway workers commemorative public 
art” project on the corner of Mill Road and Cavendish Road. At the 
time, this was a ‘ball-park’ estimate of the costs that might be incurred. 

                                            
19. The grant agreement includes terms to ensure that the grant recipient will reflect the 

council’s commitment to equalities and diversity, uphold the council’s reputation and 
not enter into party political activity. It covers such matters as publicity, use of council 
logo, insurance and public liability and safeguarding children and vulnerable adults. 
The recipient is expected to keep council officers informed and engaged in the 
progress of the project and to respond promptly to requests for information.  

20. The business case will be prepared by council officers and will set out the project’s 
scope, design, costs, delivery timescales and other pertinent implications (e.g., equal 
opportunities and anti-poverty, community safety). 

21. For projects prioritised by the Executive Councillor which are under £250k, business 
cases can be signed off by the Capital Programme Board for implementation. 

22. At that time, S106 public art funding was divided into strategic and devolved funds. 
Since 2014/15, all public art contributions have been centralised in a city-wide fund 
under the Executive Councillor’s responsibility, albeit that the use of these 
contributions is focused on nearby projects. 

Page 25



Report Page No: 8 

5.2 Discussions with local groups23 and councillors over the last year and 
a half have clarified local ambitions for the project. These place an 
emphasis on the need for originality, good quality materials (such as 
brass) and linking the public art to the visual setting of public realm 
improvements due to take place in the same location. This has 
informed the project brief for commissioni
[...]
l open 
space’/’outdoor sports contributions instead. 

Page 28



Report Page No: 11 

 

6.9 An updated analysis will be posted on the council’s Developer 
Contributions web page within the next month and sent to all 
councillors. Whilst it is unlikely to mean substantial increases in S106 
funding levels in most wards, the aim is to maximise the benefits of 
S106 funding for all wards, wherever possible, and to maintain a fair 
and consistent approach. 

 
7. IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. Financial Implications: Appropriate S106 contributions are available 

for the projects proposals recommended for funding. Officers are 
mindful that in the region of £40,000 of public art S106 contributions 
from Castle ward need to be contractually committed by summer 
2019. These contributions will be allocated to relevant projects which 
will be able to meet the time limit requirements - either those 
prioritised in this 2016/17 grant funding round or to on-going or 
completed public art projects.  

 
7.2 Staffing implications: The arrangements for taking forward the 

prioritised projects and managing the relationships with the grant 
applicants will be overseen by the council’s Public Art Officer and 
other members of the Streets and Open Spaces Development team. 

 
7.3 Consultation and communication: The process for involving local 

residents and groups in the 2016/17 funding round has been set out in 
paragraph 3.5 and related footnotes. Paragraphs 5.2 and 5.6 have 
also outlined the community engagement in the “Railway workers 
commemorative public art” and the Sheep’s Green watercourse 
improvement project. As part of its standard approach to the 
development of business case (where appropriate), the council does 
not tend to consult on the details of grant-funded projects. That said, 
community engagement is a key feature of the small-scale public art 
projects that are recommended for funding in Section 2. 

 
7.4 Equal Opportunities and anti-poverty implications: A number

Minutes of the meeting


Community Services Scrutiny Committee CmSrv/1
 Thursday, 16 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 March 2017 
 5.00  - 5.40 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sinnott (Chair), Ratcliffe (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Barnett, 
Bird, Gillespie and O'Connell 
 
Executive Councillors: Smith (Executive Councillor for Streets and Open 
Spaces) 
 
 
Officers:  
Head of Environmental Services: Joel Carré 
Streets and Open Spaces Development Manager: Alistair Wilson 
Urban Growth Project Manager: Tim Wetherfield 
Public Art Officer: Nadine Black 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Committee Manager: Emily Watts 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/1/Comm Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Austin; Councillor Nesthingha 
attended as an alternate. 

17/2/Comm Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor O’Connell 17/5/Comm Personal: Cambridge Live 

trustee and her partner is a  

trustee of KITE Trust 

Councillor 

Nesthingha 

17/5/Comm Personal: Her daughter attends 

one of the schools which applied 

for the public art grant 

Councillor Bird 17/5/Comm Personal: Cambridge Live 

trustee 



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/2 Thursday, 16 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

17/3/Comm Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

17/4/Comm Public Questions 
 
A member of the public asked a question as set out below. 
 
Helen Weinstein raised the following points: 

i. “As the Director of Historyworks I wanted to attend this Committee and 
thank you for the S106 funding that we received. The funding enabled us 
to deliver a walking history trail of the Riverside which was hugely 
successful. Students from many local schools had grown in cultural 
confidents after taking part in the activity. In addition to exploring more of 
the cities heritage they also had the opportunity to listen to experts detail 
the important stories of the past.  

ii. “Historyworks has since made two additional funding requests. However, 
since submitting them we have been able to include more detail in our 
proposals. Would there be an opportunity to include this detail?” 
 

The Urban Growth Project Manager responded: 
 

i. Project ready to go now were being recommended for funding under the 
s106 process 2016/17. 

ii. There were a number of projects that were not currently ready, but may 
be eligible for funding in future if details were worked up further. 

iii. Public art projects could apply for funding. The projects/bids were not 
sufficiently developed to currently meet funding criteria. They could 
reapply in future and may wish to work with officers to revise their 
application details before doing so.  

 
The Executive Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces thanked Helen 
Weinstein for attending the meeting. She said that it was nice to hear about the 
progress of the project and hear what a positive impact the funding had made.  
 
The Public Art Officer suggested that a report on public art proposals could be 
made at a future committee meeting. 
 
 
 
 



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/3 Thursday, 16 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

17/5/Comm S106 priority-setting (Streets and Open Spaces) 
 
Matter for Decision 
The Committee received a report from the Urban Growth Project Manager.  
 
The report detailed the outcome of the 2016/17 S106 public art grand funding 
round. After assessment the officers were able to recommend the allocation of 
more than £160,000 of S106 public art contributions to nine eligible, small-
scale public art projects. 
 
The report also provided an overview of wider S106 issues relating to 
contribution types. 
 
The Urban Growth Project Manager made some amendments to his report: 

i. Some hard copies contained a typographical error listing “LGTB” instead 
of “LGBT”. This had been amended on the electronic version of the 
agenda on the City Council website. 

ii. (Original text struck through and revised in bold) A grant of up to £11,200 
£13,000 Oblique Arts for the ‘Mitcham’s Moving Lighting project’, also 
subject to confirmation that all necessary approvals and safety 
certifications have been secured by the grant applicant 

iii. Agenda P24 “Recommendation Q. (Provisional) Showcase of Queer Arts 
[multiple wards]” contained a typographical error. This project was no 
longer draft and had the same status as other projects. 

 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces 

i. Approved the following S106 grants for small-scale public art projects, 
subject to public art grant agreements, assuming that the proposals can 
be implemented as planned: 

a. £15,000 grant to the Cambridge Junction for “Radio Local”, 
b. £15,000 grant to Kettle’s Yard for performance art relating to the 

temporary installation of an Antony Gormley sculpture; 
 

ii. Approved the following S106 grants for small-scale public art projects, 
subject to the involvement of the Public Art Officer in developing the 
projects, business case approval and public art grant agreements: 

a. up to £16,500 as a grant to Cambridge Live for “Colours in the 
Community”, 

b. up to £25,000 as a grant to the University of Cambridge Primary 
School for the “Eddington Flag Parade” in 2018, 

c. a grant of between £15,000 and £30,000 to the Pink Festival 
Group for the “Showcase of Queer Arts”, 



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/4 Thursday, 16 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

d. up to £19,000 as a grant to the Menagerie Theatre Company for 
“Trumpington Voices”; 

 
iii. Approved the following S106 grants for small-scale public art projects, 

subject to public art grant agreements and these other conditions: 
a. A grant of up to £13,000 Oblique Arts for the ‘Mitcham’s Moving 

Lighting project’, also subject to confirmation that all necessary 
approvals and safety certifications have been secured by the grant 
applicant, and 

b. Grants to Historyworks for both ‘Rhythm, Rhyme and Railways’ 
(£15,000 grant) and ‘History Walking Trails 2’ (£15,000), also 
subject to the completion of the final evaluation reports and 
financial accounts for previous projects for which Historyworks has 
received S106 public art grant-funding; and 

 
iv. Agreed to allocate: 

a. Up to an additional £30,000 of public art S106 contributions to the 
“Railway workers commemorative public art” project on the corner 
of Mill Road and Cavendish Road (on top of the existing £30,000 
S106 funding allocation) subject to business case approval, and 

b. Up to an additional £20,000 of ‘informal open space’ S106 
contributions to the Sheep’s Green watercourse improvement 
project (on top of the existing £40,000 S106 funding allocation and 
£70,000 of partnership funding from the Environment Agency).  

 
 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Urban Growth Project Manager. 
 
Councillor Gillespie made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. He believed that some the projects should have been recommended for 
funding when they were not: 

ii.  

 I2. Raising awareness of LGBT issues through art: ‘community 
mandala’ [Petersfield] 



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/5 Thursday, 16 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

 O. River Cycle at Rowan [West Chesterton] 

 S. Tales from Trumpington [Trumpington]. 

 H. Hope can be found at The Edge [Romsey ward] 
iii. He highlighted that demand for some of the proposals was very high and 

perhaps there would be an opportunity for some of them to collaborate.  
 

The Committee commented that the projects Councillor Gillespie 
highlighted were very worthwhile, but did not meet 106 funding criteria. It 
was noted the River Cycle at Rowan had already received £74,000 
through a separate application. 

 

The Executive Councillor commented that the projects had merit but 
would not receive funding if they did not meet eligibility criteria. 

 
The Urban Growth Project Manager said the following in response to 
Members’ questions: 

i. The council’s Public Art Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) set 
out critera that projects needed to meet to receive funding. For example 
only projects undertaken in Cambridge were eligible so they could not be 
run in collaboration with schools outside of the City boundary eg Girton.  

ii. There was a requirement to ensure that funding related to the areas that 
the contribution has come from. In the case of Arbury and Castle, the 
funding also had an expiry date so it was used on the two schools 
closest to these areas. The schools were highlighted in the report to 
show they received funding before it expired, hence no other schools 
being mentioned. 

iii. Collaboration between projects could be possible but work would have to 
be undertaken to showcase their intention.  

iv. Groups can apply for funding even if they had previously made a 
successful application. 

v. Although many of the unsuccessful applicants proposed creative ideas 
they did not meet the eligibility criteria specifically assigned to public art. 
In addition, some of the proposals failed to exemplify how they mitigated 
the impact of development or did not pre-exist the development in 
question. 

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
 



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/6 Thursday, 16 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
The meeting ended at 5.40 pm 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


